9

g ( 3rdYer ) T FATe,

Office of the Commissioner (Appeal), s

hATT ST, 3THIeT TFcTer, asaqlsn&\*;}

i

Central GST, Appeal Commissionerate, Ahmedabad !
SITHET T, TSIET A9, ITFaarE] EHGEE 3¢o009s,
CGST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015

B 07926305065- Celthar107926305136 _'._;_

DIN- 20230964SWQ000000EBGB

e oF T ERT

( &\ 166 — fPI \

] wrgel e : File No : GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/82/2023 -APPEAL _

T adter amewr w@e=m Order-In-Appeal Nos. AHM-CGST-001-APP-JC- 104/2023-24
=it Date :29.08.2023 W& a== @ a’i@ Date of Issue : 01-09- 2023
&ﬁmarmﬁama@m(m)mmﬁa
Passed by Shri Adesh Kumar Jain, Joint Commissioner (Appeals)

T ‘Arlsmg out of Order-in-Original ZK2408220173955 DT. 16.08.2022 |ssued by The
Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division-VIl, Ahmedabad South

g et 1 9™ vd gar Name & Address of the Appellant / ‘Respohpl'e'ht

Appellant ' Respondent

The Assistant Commissioner, CGST,
Division-VIl, Ahmedabad South

M/s. Jindal World wide Limited,

Jindal Corporate House, opp. D-Mart, 1.O.C.
Petrol Pump Lane, Shivranjani, Shyamal,
132 Ft Ring Road, Satellite, Ahmedabad-
380015 (GSTIN 24AAACJ3816G1ZX)

(A)

%mgrlm)awmwmmamm/
UTTERROT & THET 31l ST & Tehell &l

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in the followmg
way.

National Bench or Re?mnal Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST"Act/CGST Act in the cases where
one of the issues involved relates to place of supply as per Section 109(5) of CGST Act, 2017. .

(i)

State Bench or Area Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST Act/CGST Act other than as ment|oned in
para- {A)(i} above in terms of Section 109(7) of CGST Act, 2017

(iii)

Appeal to the Apﬁellate Tribunal shall be filed as prescribed under Rule. 110 of CGST Rules, 2017 and shall be
accompanied with a fee of Rs. One Thousand for every Rs. One Lakh of Tax:or,Input Tax Credit involved or the

| difference in Tax or Input Tax Credit involved or the amount of fine, feeor penalty deterrihed in the order

appealed against, subject to a maximum of Rs. Twenty-Five Thousand.

(B)

shall be flleé along with relevant
documents either electronically or as may be notified by the Registrar, Appéllate Tribyhal in FORM GST APL-
05, on common portal as prescribed under Rule 110 of CGST Rules, 2017, :and: 'h_all be accompamed by a copy
of the order appealed against within seven days of filing FORM GST APL-05

‘"l
Appeal under Section, 112(1) of CGST Act, 2017 to Appellate Trlbunal-s“

(i)

-Appeal to be filed before Appellate Tribunal under Section 112(8) of the CGST Act 2017 after paying -
(i}  Full amount of Tax, Interest, Fine, Fee and Penalty arlsmga from the |mpugned order, as is
admitted/accepted by the appellant, and
(i) Asum-equal to twenty five per cent of the remaining A ]
addition to the amount paid under Section 107(6) of CGST Act, 2@ 7, arising from the said order, in
relation to which the appeal has been filed. ST

= amount of Tax in dispute, in

(ii)

The Central Goods & Service Tax ( Ninth Removal of Difficulties) Order, 2019 ated: 3 12 2019 has provided
that the appeal to tribunal can be made within three months from the:date ‘of
date on which the President or the State President, as the case may . be ofl ‘ch'
office, whichever is later.

(€

ﬁvmﬁﬁéﬂmm s wﬁmwgl

For elaborate, detailed and la ‘t° “'létor] gelating to filing of appealjto the appellate authority, the
" appellant may refer to the e’b v Wik, T




F. No. GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/82/2023

ORDER IN APPEAL
Brief Facts of the Case :

The Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division VII, Ahmedabad
South(hereinafter referred toas the %ppellant/Depaﬂment’) in terms of Review
Order No. 65/2022-23 dated 13.02.2023 issued under Section 107 of the CGST
Act, 2017, has filed the present appeal offline in terms of Advisory N0.9/2020
dated 24.09.2020 issued by the Additional Director General (Systems),
Bengaluru. The appeal is filed against Order No. ZK2408220173955 dated
16.08.2022 (hereinafter referred to as the Impugned Order) passed in Form-GST-
RFD-06 by the Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division VII, Ahmedabad South
(hereinafter referred to as the Adjudicating Authority) sanctioning refund to M /S.
Jindal World Wide Limited, Jindal Corporate House, Opposite D-Mart, 1.0.C.
Petrol Pump Lane, Shivranjani, Shyamal, 132 Ft Road, Satellite, Ahmedabad -
380 015 (hereinafter referred to as the ‘Respondent’).

2, ' Briefly stated the facts of the case is that the Respondent registered
under GSTN No.24AAACI3816G1ZX had filed a refund claim of Rs.1,97,57,289/-
for refund of ITC accumulated due to export without payment of duty vide ARN
No. AA2407221065541 dated 27.07.2022 for the period of May 2022 under
Section 54 (3) of the CGST Act, 2017. After verification of the refund claj
- adjudicating authority found the claim in order and accordingly sanctiofy

said refund claim to the Respondent vide impugned order.

During Review of the Impugned Order’ dated 16.08.2022 the departments

observed as under:

- During review of refund claim it was observed that excess amounf of refund
has been sanctioned to the respondent in accordance with Rule 89 (4) of CGST
Rules, 2017 read with Section.54 (3) of CGST Act, 2017. It was observed by the
departnient that the adjudicating authority has taken Adjusted total turnover of
supply as Rs 3,28,40,47,548/-, whereas, as per the GSTR 3B return for the
month  of May, 2022, the Adjusted total turnover of | supply is

' Rs.3,64,09,93,700/ - - |

- While calculating Adjusted turnover in refund claim of ITC accumulated due to
export of goods/services without bayment of tax, the Adjudicating Authority
has considered Outward taxable supplies(other than zero rated, nil rated and

- exempted) value(Domestic value) given in GSTR 3B, however, the same should
be total of Domestic value and Export value. Also, as per Rule 89 (4), which has
been defined under sub-section (112) of Section 2 of CGST Act 201 7, the Invoice
Value (Domestic + Export) is applicable for calculating Adjusted turnover and

not, only the Domestic value,

O




F. No. GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/82/2023

Sub-rule (4) of Rule 89 brescribes the formula for computing the refund of
unutilised ITC payable on account of zero-rated supplies made without
payment of tax. The formula prescribed imder Rule 89 (4) is reproduced below,
as under:

‘Refund Amount = (Turnover of zero-rated supply of goods + Turnover of zero-

rated supply of services) x Net ITC / Adjusted Total Turnover”.

Adjusted Total Turnover has been defined in clause (E) of sub-rule (4) of Rule 89
as under: "Adjusted Total Turnover” means the sum total of the value of- (a) the
turnover in a State or a Union territory, is defined under clause (112) of section
2, excluding the turnover of services; "Turnover in state or turnover in Union
territory” as referred to in the definition of "Adjusted Total Turnover" in Rule 89
(4) has been defined under sub—section (112) of Section 2 of CGST Act 201 7, as:
"Turnover in State or turnover in Union, territory” means the aggregate value of
all taxable supplies (excluding the value of inward supplies on which tax is
pbayable by a person on reverse charge basis) and exempt supplies made within
a State or Union territory by a taxable person, exports of goods or services or

both and inter State supplies of goods or services or both made Jro g f‘&gféc

tax, Union territory tax, Integrated tax and cess"
Further, Para 8 of Notification No.14/2022 - Central Tax dated 05,

rule 89, (c) in sub-rule (4) has been amended where the Sfollowing Explarn

ation
has been inserted, namely: -Explanation. - For the burposes of this sub-rule, the
value of goods exported out of India shall be taken as - (i) the Free on Board
(FOB) value declared in the Shipping Bill or Bill of Export form, as the case may
be, as per the Shipping Bill and Bill of Export (Forms) Regulations, 201 7; or (i)
the value declared in tax invoice or bill-of supply, whichever is less.;

Thus, taking the higher value of Adjusted total turnover Jrom GSTR 3B (Rs.
3,64,09,93,700/-), applying the formulae for refund of export without payment
of tax, the refund admissible comes to Rs.1,78,20,376/- and not Rs.
1,97,57,289/- sanctioned by the sanctioning authority. Thus, there is excess
sanction of refund of Rs. 19,36,913/- to the claimant which is required to be

recovered along with interest.

Turnover of | Adjusted Total Net ITC Refund Refund Excess
Zero rated | Turnover of (3) Amount Amount Refund
supply supply as per sanctioned | Admissible | Amount
(1) GSTR-3B : (4) (5) Sanctioned
2) (1*3/2) (6)
305020328 | 3640993700 212719839 | 19757289 17820376 1936913

In view of above, the department has considered that excess amount of refund

has been sanctioned to the claimant. Accordingly, the department is of the view




F. No. GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/82/2023

that the said excess amount of erroneous refund of Rs.19,36,913/- is required

to be recover along with interest.

3. In view of above the appellant/ department has filed the present
appeal on following grounds: |

-~ The adjudicating authority has erred in calculating the refund amount by taking
wrong value of Rs. 3,28,40,47,548/- as Adjusted -tot.al turnover of supply
instead of correct Adjusted total turnover of Rs. 3,64,09,93,700/-. On applying
SJormulae for refund of export without bayment of tax on the correct value of
Adjusted total turnover, the refund admissible comes to Rs. 1,78,20,376/- and
not Rs. 1,97,57,289/ - which was sanctioned by the sanctioning authority.
Thus, there is excess sanction of refund of Rs. 19,36,913/- to the claimant
which is required to be recovered along with interest.

- Thus, While calculating Adjusted turnover in refund claim of ITC accumulated
due to export of goods/ services without payment of tax, the Adjudicating
Authority has considered Outward taxable supplies(other than zero rated, nil O
rated and exempted) value(Domestic value) given in GSTR 3B, however, the
same should be total of Domestic value and Export value. Also, as per Rule 89

(4), which has been defined under sub-section (112) of Section 2 of CGSTAF: v,

> ‘\(.B CEN“?Q
d

5

f-(%gi?(,':
2\ /
o, M Tel 308"
%m [\S

Adjusted turnover and not, only the Domestic value.

- Therefore, it is required to recover said amount
Rs.19,36,913/- alongwith interest Sfrom the Respondent as narrated in ob
paragraphs. '

- In view of above, the appellant/ department has made brayer for set aside the
impugned order wherein the adjudicating authority has erroneously sanctioned.
excess refund of Rs. 19,36,913/- under Section 54 (3) of CGST Act, 2017; to O
bass an order directing the original authority to demand and recover the

amount erroneously refunded to the Respondent with interest; to bass any

other orders as deem fit in the interest of justice,

Submissions of the Respondent :

4, Personal Hearing in the matter was held on 25.07.2023,
04.08.2023 and 24.08.2023 wherein Mr. Binit Shah, C.A. was appeared on
behalf of the ‘Appeliant’ as authorized representative. During P.H. he has
submitted written submission dated 24.08.2023 and 28.08.2023 and stated
that -Due to clerical error, total tumover figure was taken as Ps,
3,28,40,47,548/ - instead of Rs. 3,64,09,93,700/-. Thus the excess refund of Rs,
19,36,913/- is passed to us. We have paid back amount of excess refund
granted to us, and filled of DRC-03 debit entry no. DC2408230301499 dated
23.08.2023. The reépondent Jurther submitted additional written submission
dated 28.08.2023 and stated that we hauve made payment of interest of Rs.

4




F. No. GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/82/2023

3,48,645/- (interest at 18% on 19,36,913/- at 18% P.A. Jrom 26.08. 2022 to
23.08.2023) on excess refund granted to us for May 2022 vide DRC-03 debit
entry no. DC2408230322394, dated 28.08. 2023 and requested to set aside the
appeal filled by the Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Div-VII, Ahmedabad South

as we have also paid back excess GST refund with interest granted to us.

- Discussion and Findings :

5(i). I have carefully gone through the facts of the case, grounds of
appeal, submissions made by the respondent and documents available on
record. I find that the present appeal was filed to set aside the impugned
order on the ground that the adjudicating authority has taken Adjusted total
turnover of supply as Rs 3,28,40,47,548/-, whereas, as per the GSTR 3B
return for the month of May, 2022, the Adjusted total turnover of supply is
Rs.3,64,09,93,700/-. While calculatmg Adjusted turnover in refund claim of
ITC accumulated due to export of goods/serwces without payment of tax
the Adjudicating Authority has considered Outward taxable supplies(other
than zero rated, nil rated and exempted) value(Domestlc value) given in

value. Also, as per Rule 89 (4), which has been defined under sub-s
(112) of Section 2 of CGST Act 2017, the Invoice Value (Domestic + E
is applicable for calculating Adjusted turnover and not, only the Don

value.

5(ii). I further find that as defined in clause (E) of sub-rule (4) of Rule 89,
adjusted total turnover Sub-rule (4) of Rule 89 prescribes the formula for
computing the refund of unutilised ITC payable on account of zero-rated supplles'

made without payment of tax. The formula prescribed under Rule 89 (4) is
| reproduced below, as under:

"Refund Amount = (Turnover of zero-rated supply of goods + Turnover of
zero-rated supply of services) x Net ITC / Adjusted Total Turnover",

5(iii). Thus, taking the higher value of Adjusted total turnover from GSTR
3B (Rs. 3,64,09,93,700/-), applying the formulae for refund of export without
payment of tax, the refund admissible comes to Rs.1,78,20,376/- and not Rs,
1,97,57,289/- sanctioned by the sanctioning authority. Thus, there is excess
sanction of refund of Rs. 19,36,913/- to the claimant which is required to be

recovered along with interest.

Turnover Adjusted Net ITC Refund Refund Excess

of Zero | Total 3 Amount Amount Refund
rated Turnover of sanctioned | Admissible | Amount
supply supply as per (4) (5) Sanctioned
(1) GSTR-3B (1*3/2) (6)
(2) .
305020328 | 3640993700 212719839 | 19757289 17820376 1936913




F. No. GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/82/2023

6. Further, I find that the Respondent vide letter dated 24.08.2023
and 28.08.2023 have informed that they have alfeady paid back the refund
amount to the Department with interest. The Respondent has produced the
copies of DRC-03 accordihg to which the Respondent has paid the amount by
debiting Cash Ledger vide Debit Entry No. DC2408230301499 dated
23.08.2023 DC2408230322394, dated 28.08.2023 for Rs. 19,36,913/-
towards Tax and Rs.3,48,645/- towards Interest. Therefore, I find that the
Respondent has accepted the view of the Department.

7. In view of above discussions, I find that the impugned order is not
legal and proper and therefore, require to be set aside. Accordingly, the appeal
filed by the ‘Department’ is allowed and modified the fimpu_gned order’ to the
above extent. |
aiu“mqadfgquqv“ﬂl:fau“mqoli?mcmmu@lqddé‘lao@iiavqlwal%l

The Appeal filed by ‘Department’ stand disposed off in above terms.

Ao

, (Adesh Kumar Jain)
Joint Commissioner (Appeals)

Date:23.08.2023

Attested

(Sandlreer Kumar)
Superintendent (Appeals)

By R.P.A.D.

To,

The Assistant / Deputy Commissioner, ‘ Appellant
CGST, Division - VII, Ahmedabad South.

M/s. Jindal World Wide Limited, Respondent
Jindal Corporate House, Opposite D-Mart,

1.O.C. Petrol Pump Lane, Shivranjani, Shyamal,

132 Ft Road, Satellite,

Ahmedabad - 380 015.

Copy_to:
The Principal Chief Commissioner of Central Tax, Ahmedabad Zone.

1.

2. The Commissioner, CGST & C. Ex., Appeals, Ahmedabad.

3. The Commissioner, CGST & C. Ex., Ahmedabad-South.

4. The Dy/Asstt. Commissioner, CGST, Division-VII, Ahmedabad South.
5. The Superintendent (Systems), CGST & C. Ex., Appeals, Ahmedabad,

+67 Guard File.

7. P.A. File

&
4 'T?
O,

A,
WE COur,

7 VO
/e




